City of Milwaukee Miwatikee, Wisconsi

53202

Legislation Text

File #: 100737, Version: 1

100737
SUBSTITUTE 1

ALDERMAN MURPHY AND BAUMAN

Substitute resolution authorizing the execution of a Cooperation Agreement by and between the City
of Milwaukee and the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee for refinancing the
Redevelopment Authority’s Series 2001 Revenue Bonds and for financing The South End capital
improvements project of Milwaukee World Festival, Inc., in the 4" Aldermanic District.

This resolution authorizes the execution of a Cooperation Agreement with the Redevelopment
Authority providing for the issuance by the Authority of tax exempt revenue bonds that will finance the
implementation of the Milwaukee World Festival Inc., South End Project. The Cooperation
Agreement also expresses the City’s commitment to provide credit enhancement for the 2010
Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee Redevelopment Revenue Bonds by providing a
moral obligation pledge to be responsible for debt service.

Resolution

Whereas, City and Milwaukee World Festival, Inc. (“Festival”’) have entered into a Lease Agreement
effective as of the 15t day of January 2001 as amended by a First Amendment dated as of February 1,
2005 and a Second Amendment dated as of January 6, 2010 (“Lease”) for real property commonly
known as the Henry Maier Festival Grounds; and

Whereas, The Lease provided for financing of a portion of the costs of Festival’s Capital
Improvements Program | through the issuance of tax-exempt bonds by the Authority in 2001; and
Whereas, The Lease also contemplates financing a portion of the costs of the South End Project
through the issuance by the Authority of one or more additional series of tax exempt bonds (the “2010
Bonds”), and

Whereas, The Authority adopted Resolution No. 10243 on October 21, 2010 which was an initial
resolution related to the issuance of the 2010 Bonds for the South End Project in an amount not to
exceed $25 million; and

Whereas, The City and the Authority entered into a Cooperation Agreement dated as of the 215t day
of June, 2001 and a First Supplement to Cooperation Agreement dated as of October 1, 2001 in
order to provide credit enhancement for the 2001 bonds pursuant to which City agreed to provide a
moral obligation pledge; and

Whereas, In order to provide credit enhancement for the 2010 Bonds, City desires to provide a moral
obligation pledge (“Pledge”) pursuant to the terms of the Cooperation Agreement attached to this file.
The Pledge is to be structured consistent with City’s budget process including a timetable for
appropriation by City’s Common Council, the reporting of events of defaults, and legislative action by
City’s Common Council. The Pledge shall create only financial obligations of the City which are
subject to annual appropriation; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that it hereby authorizes and directs the
proper City officers to execute the Cooperation Agreement for Financing the Milwaukee World
Festival, Inc. South End Project in the form attached to this file.

City Attorney

TOG:mll

City of Milwaukee Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/24/2024

powered by Legistar™



http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 100737, Version: 1

November 15, 2010
1089-2010-2683:163306

City of Milwaukee Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/24/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

